The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been derived from and should be read in
conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and the related notes of OCFC and Colonial
American Bank, which, in the case of OCFC, are incorporated in this Proxy Statement/Prospectus by reference. See
�Where You Can Find More Information� on page 69 of this Proxy Statement/Prospectus.

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 36

The unaudited pro forma stockholders� equity and net income are qualified by the statements set forth under
this caption and should not be considered indicative of the market value of the OCFC common stock or the
actual or future results of operations of OCFC for any period. Actual results may be materially different than
the pro forma information presented.

13

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

OceanFirst Financial Corp and Colonial American Bank

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Financial Condition

at March 31, 2015

(in thousands)

OceanFirst
Financial
Historical

Colonial
American Bank

Historical

Merger
and

Consolidating
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
ASSETS:
Cash and due from banks $ 34,792 $ 11,594 $ (558)(1) $ 45,828
Securities available-for-sale 30,019 9,606 �  39,625
Securities held-to-maturity 442,829 �  �  442,829
Federal Home Loan Bank of New York
stock 16,728 161 �  16,889
Gross loans receivable 1,753,244 127,134 (4,134)(2) 1,876,244
Loan loss allowance (16,419) (1,577) 1,577(2) (16,419)

Loans, net of allowance 1,736,825 125,557 (2,557) 1,859,825
Mortgage loans held for sale 6,020 2,568 �  8,588
Interest and dividends receivable 5,474 464 �  5,938
Other real estate owned 3,835 405 �  4,240
Premises and equipment, net 24,868 3,367 �  28,235
Servicing asset 548 214 �  762
Bank Owned Life Insurance 56,494 �  �  56,494
Deferred tax asset 15,372 �  2,606(3) 17,978
Other assets 10,337 209 �  10,546
Core deposit intangible �  �  1,049(4) 1,049
Goodwill �  �  1,378(5) 1,378

TOTAL ASSETS $ 2,384,141 $ 154,145 $ 1,918 $ 2,540,204

LIABILITIES:
Deposits $ 1,800,926 $ 136,367 $ 108(6) $ 1,937,401
Securities sold under agreements to
repurchase
with retail customers 65,879 �  �  65,879
Federal Home Loan Bank advances 251,778 �  �  251,778
Other borrowings 27,500 7,462 �  34,962
Advances by borrowers for taxes and
insurance 7,485 �  �  7,485
Other liabilities 10,271 481 �  10,752

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 38

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,163,839 144,310 108 2,308,257

STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY:
Common stock 336 3,478 (3,478)(7) 336
Preferred stock �  132 (132)(7) �
Additional paid-in capital 266,824 21,899 (10,254)(7) 278,469
Retained earning 220,677 (15,701) 15,701(7) 220,677
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss)
gain (6,788) 27 (27)(7) (6,788)
Less: Unallocated common stock held by
Employee Stock Ownership Plan (3,259) �  �  (3,259)
Treasury stock (257,488) �  �  (257,488)
Common stock acquired by Deferred
Compensation Plan (307) �  �  (307)
Deferred Compensation Plan Liability 307 �  �  307

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY 220,302 9,835 1,810 231,947

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 2,384,141 $ 154,145 $ 1,918 $ 2,540,204

14

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

OceanFirst Financial Corp. and Colonial American Bank

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

OceanFirst
Financial
Historical

Colonial
American Bank

Historical

Pro
Forma

Acquisition
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

INTEREST INCOME
Loans $ 18,029 $ 1,299 $ 54(8) $ 19,382
Mortgage-backed securities 1,623 52 (5)(9) 1,670
Investment securities and other 517 7 �  524

TOTAL INTEREST INCOME 20,169 1,358 49 21,576

INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 955 258 (108)(10) 1,105
Borrowed funds 1,081 5 �  1,086

TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE 2,036 263 (108) 2,191

NET INTEREST INCOME 18,133 1,095 157 19,385
Provision for loan losses 375 �  �  375

NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER
PROVISION 17,758 1,095 157 19,010

OTHER INCOME
Bankcard services revenue 783 �  �  783
Wealth management revenue 528 �  �  528
Fees and service charges 1,889 6 �  1,895
Loan servicing income 52 �  �  52
Net gain on sale of loan servicing 81 �  �  81
Net gain on sale of loans 193 149 �  342
Net gain from other real estate operations 21 �  �  21
Income from Bank Owned Life Insurance 446 �  �  446
Other income (loss) (7) 108 �  101

TOTAL OTHER INCOME 3,986 263 �  4,249

OPERATING EXPENSE
Compensation and employee benefits 7,539 656 �  8,195

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 40

Occupancy 1,454 104 �  1,558
Equipment 798 115 �  913
Marketing 274 38 �  312
Federal insurance insurance 498 52 �  550
Data processing 1,088 73 �  1,161
Check card processing 475 �  �  475
Professional fees 395 96 �  491
Amortization of core deposit intangible �  �  191(11) 191
Other expense 1,217 158 2,046(12) 3,421

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 13,738 1,292 2,237 17,267

INCOME BEFORE PROVISION FOR
INCOME TAXES 8,006 66 (2,080) 5,992
Provision for income taxes 2,744 �  (557)(13) 2,187

NET INCOME $ 5,262 $ 66 $ (1,523) $ 3,805

Average diluted shares oitstanding 16,637 1,805 (1,131) 17,311
Earnings per share $ 0.32 $ 0.04 $ �  $ 0.22

15

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

OceanFirst Financial Corp. and Colonial American Bank

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

OceanFirst
Financial
Historical

Colonial
American Bank

Historical

Merger
and

Consolidating
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

INTEREST INCOME
Loans $ 70,564 $ 5,097 $ 114(8) $ 75,775
Mortgage-backed securities 6,845 270 16(9) 7,131
Investment securities and other 2,444 163 �  2,607

TOTAL INTEREST INCOME 79,853 5,530 130 85,513

INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 4,103 1,065 (51)(10) 5,117
Borrowed funds 3,402 47 �  3,449

TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE 7,505 1,112 (51) 8,566

NET INTEREST INCOME 72,348 4,418 181 76,947
Provision for loan losses 2,630 1,008 �  3,638

NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER
PROVISION FOR LOAN LOSSES 69,718 3,410 181 73,309

OTHER INCOME
Bankcard services revenue 3,478 �  �  3,478
Wealth management revenue 2,280 �  �  2,280
Fees and service charges 8,589 27 �  8,616
Loan servicing income 816 �  �  816
Net gain on sale of loan servicing 408 �  �  408
Net gain on sales of loans 772 1,142 �  1,914
Net gain on sales of investment securities 1,031 18 �  1,049
Net loss from other real estate operations (390) �  �  (390)
Income from Bank Owned Life Insurance 1,477 �  �  1,477
Other 116 225 �  341

TOTAL OTHER INCOME 18,577 1,412 �  19,989

OPERATING EXPENSES

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 42

Compensation and employee benefits 31,427 2,942 �  34,369
Occupancy 5,510 699 �  6,209
Equipment 3,278 190 �  3,468
Marketing 1,795 121 �  1,916
Federal deposit insurance 2,128 149 �  2,277
Data processing 4,239 416 �  4,655
Check card processing 1,934 �  �  1,934
Professional fees 2,267 312 �  2,579
Amortization of core deposit intangible �  �  191(11) 191
Other expense 5,186 524 2,046(12) 7,756

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 57,764 5,353 2,237 65,354

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE PROVISION
FOR INCOME TAXES 30,531 (531) (2,056) 27,944
Provision for income taxes 10,611 �  (548)(13) 10,063

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 19,920 ($ 531) $ (1,508) $ 17,881

Average diluted shares outstanding 16,797 1,805 (1,131) 17,471
Earnings (loss) per share $ 1.19 ($ 0.29) $ �  $ 1.02

16

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note A � Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and explanatory notes show the impact on the
historical financial condition and results of operations of OCFC resulting from the proposed merger with Colonial
American Bank under the acquisition method of accounting. Under the acquisition method of accounting, the assets